                                                                    August 3, 1999

Steven R. Sanders

840 Neil Drive

Hollister, California  95023

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-99-197
Dear Mr. Sanders:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the Section 84308 provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
Does Section 84308, which triggers disqualification in certain circumstances due to the receipt of campaign contributions, apply to you in your current position as San Benito County Counsel?

CONCLUSION
Section 84308 does not apply to you as an appointed county counsel, as discussed below.

FACTS
You are the San Benito County Counsel and are responsible for providing legal services to San Benito County departments.  Your representation extends from the San Benito County Board of Supervisors to all San Benito County elected officers and appointed department heads.  You do not sit on any committees, boards or commissions as a voting member.  You do not make any governmental decisions or approve permits.  However, you advise the decision-makers regarding the legal effect of a decision. 

You were appointed to the position of county counsel by the board of supervisors and are an employee of the county.  You report directly to the board of supervisors, which is the appointing authority under the county’s personnel ordinance.  There are three deputy county counsels.

You intend to be a candidate for Superior Court Judge in San Benito County in the upcoming March 2000 election.

ANALYSIS
Section 84308 disqualifies any “officer” of a public agency, who is running for elective office, from participating in certain “entitlement” decisions affecting his or her campaign contributors.  Section 84308(b) provides that: 

  “No officer of an agency shall accept, solicit, or direct a contribution of more than two hundred fifty dollars ($250) from any party, or his or her agent, or from any participant, or his or her agent, while a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use is pending before the agency and for three months following the date a final decision is rendered in the proceeding if the officer knows or has reason to know that the participant has a financial interest, as that term is used in Article 1 (commencing with Section 87100) of Chapter 7.  This prohibition shall apply regardless of whether the officer accepts, solicits, or directs the contribution for himself or herself, or on behalf of any other officer, or on behalf of any candidate for office or on behalf of any committee.”

The statute itself defines many of its terms.  “Officer” is defined as:

  “[A]ny elected or appointed officer of an agency, any alternate to an elected or appointed officer of an agency, and any candidate for elective office in an agency.”  (Section 84308(a)(4).)

Section 84308(a)(3) defines “agency” as:

  “[A]n agency as defined in Section 82003 except that it does not include the courts or any agency in the judicial branch of government, local governmental agencies whose members are directly elected by the voters, the Legislature, the Board of Equalization, or constitutional officers.  However, this section 

applies to any person who is a member of an exempted agency but is acting as a voting member of another agency.”  (Emphasis added.)

Section 82003 defines “agency” as any state or local government agency.  “Local government agency” is defined in Section 82041 as:

  “[A] county, city or district of any kind including school district, or any other local or regional political subdivision, or any department, division, bureau, office, board, commission or other agency of the foregoing.”

However, Section 84308(a)(3) expressly exempts local governmental agencies whose members are directly elected by the voters.  This includes the elected members of the county board of supervisors.

The issue is whether a county counsel is an officer of an agency for purposes of Section 84308.  Pursuant to Regulation 18438.1(d), an officer of an agency includes only those persons who:

  “(1)  Serve as members of governmental boards and commissions; or

   (2)  Serve as the head of an agency.  A member of the Governor's Cabinet is not an officer under Government Code Section 84308 when he or she is acting in the capacity of agency secretary; however, the person is an officer when he or she acts as a department director or as a member of any board or commission.”

Government Code Section 24000 enumerates the elected officers of a county.  This includes members of the board of supervisors.  (Government Code Section 24000(o).)  The board of supervisors then has the authority to appoint a county counsel (Government Code Section 27640) and assistants to enable him to perform his duties.  (Government Code Section 27644.)

You report directly to the board of supervisors and render legal advice to the board.  In your role as legal advisor to the county, you also advise officers and employees of special districts organized within the county.  (Government Code Section 27645.)  In your capacity as county counsel, you serve the board of supervisors whose elected members are specifically exempt under Section 84308(a)(3).  Since you serve the board and other county officers and employees in a legal advisory capacity, you are not the head of an agency within the meaning of Regulation 18438.1(d).  Therefore, you are not an officer of an agency for purposes of Section 84308.  

In addition, for Section 84308 to apply, there must be a “proceeding involving a license, permit or other entitlement for use” pending before an agency.  (Section 84308(b) and (c); Regulation 18438.2(a).)  A proceeding is “pending before an agency” when an issue is submitted to the jurisdiction of an agency for its determination or action and when the officers of the agency are either required by law to make a decision or the matter is submitted to the officers for their decision.  (Regulation 18438.2(b).)

You stated that as the county counsel, you do not sit on any boards or commissions and you do not participate in any governmental decisions.  You render legal advice to county officers.  The county counsel’s office does not have proceedings involving a license, permit or other entitlement for use pending before it and you do not participate in any determinations or decisions involving such proceedings.  Therefore, Section 84308 does not apply to you.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Jill Stecher

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





